Republic of the Philippines a0 W E
Prowvince of Cavite

CITY OF BACOOR f“ zwmﬁ,

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

COMMITTEE ON SOCIAL SERVICES
AND
COMMITTEE ON RULES, PRIVILEGES, LAWS AND ORDINANCES

JOINT COMMITTEE REPORT (ffice of e
NO. 55-007-5-2025

Subject: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON. STRIKE B.
REVILLA, TO SIGN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH ATIENZA FUNERAL
SERVICES, CORP. AND 5T. MARY MAGDALENE FUNERAL HOME ON BEHALF OF
THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BACOOR. (PCR 291-2025 dated December 1, 2025)

The committee held a joint committee hearing on January 8, 2026. It was presided
over by the Chairperson of the Committee on Social Services, Hon. Horacio M. Brillantes |r.
The minutes, attendance sheets, and pictures taken during the said hearing are attached
hereto and shall be made integral parts of this report.

The Office of the City Mayor endorsed to the Sangguniang Panlungsod the
proposed Memorandum of Agreement between the City Government of Bacoor and the
tollowing funeral service providers: 1. Atienza Funeral Services Corporation 2. 5t. Mary
Magdalene Funeral Home. The purpose of the MOA is to extend funeral and burial
assistance to indigent residents, as well as public school employees and local government
personnel of Bacoor City. It was confirmed that both funeral service providers have
complied with the required Sanitary Permits, as endorsed by the City Health Office and
the City Social Welfare and Development Office in Bacoor City, supported by the Sanitary
Permit issued by the City Government of Bacoor.,

FINDINGS:

After careful review of the endorsement letters, supporting documents, and
submitted MOA drafts, the Committee notes the following;

1. The proposal is aligned with the City Government's mandate to provide
essential social services, including funeral and burial support to qualified
beneficiaries.
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Republic of the Philippines
Province of Cavite

CITY OF BACOOR

OFFICE DF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

Both Atienza Funeral Services Corporation and 5t. Mary Magdalene
Funeral Home have complete and valid Sanitary Permits, duly issued and
recommended by the City Health Office,

The City Social Welfare and Development Office confirmed that the funeral
homes have complied with documentary and operational requirements
necessary for partnership with the City Government.

The MOA clearly outlines the responsibilities of the parties, including
procedures for Guarantee Letters, rendering of services, billing, and terms
of validity.

The partnership will benefit indigent families, public school employees,
and local government workers, ensuring access to dignified funeral services
at reduced or supported cost.

RECOMMENDATION:

In view of the foregoing, the Committee hereby recommends the APPROVAL of
the Proposed City Resolution: Authorizing the Honorable City Mayor, Strike B. Revilla,
to enter into and sign the Memorandum of Agreement with Atienza Funeral Services
Corporation and 5t. Mary Magdalene Funeral Home for the provision of funeral and
burial assistance to qualified beneficiaries of Bacoor City.

WE HEREBY CERTIFY that the contents of the foregoing report are true and

correct.

Signed this 9" day of January 2026 at the City of Bacoor, Cavite.

COMMITTEE ON SOCIAL SERVICES

HON. HORACIO M. BRILLANTES JR.
Chairman
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Republic of the Phikppines
Province of Cavite

CITY OF BACOOR

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

M
HO CARDO F. UGALDE HON. ROBERTO L. ADVINCULA
Member Member

COMMITTEE ON RULES, PRIVILEGES, LAWS AND ORDINANCES

é" /
HO! YNALDO D, PALABRICA
Charrman

HON. LEVYW, TPLA

Vice-Chairman

4L o

HON. ADRIELIO f5. GAWARAN HON. REYNALDQM. FABIAN
Member Member
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Republic of the Philippines
Province of Cavite

CITY OF BACOOR

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

COMMITTEE ON SOCIAL SERVICES
AND

COMMITTEE ON RULES, PRIVILEGES, LAWS AND ORDINANCES

Raceived

NO. 55-007-5-2025 w

MINUTES OF THE COMMITTEE HEARING ‘"‘HW

Subject: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON. STRIKE B.
REVILLA, TO SIGN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH ATIENZA FUNERAL
SERVICES, CORP. AND 5T. MARY MAGDALENE FUNERAL HOME ON BEHALF OF
THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BACOOR. (PCR 291-2025 dated December 1, 2025)

The joint committee hearing was executed on January 8, 2026, at 10:35 a.m. at the
Sangguniang Panlungsod Session Hall, & floor, Bacoor Legislative & Disaster Resilience
Building, Bacoor Government Center, Bacoor Boulevard, Brgy. Bayanan, City of Bacoor,
Cavite regarding the aforementioned subject matter with the following attendees (see
attached attendance sheet),

The hearing was presided over by Committee on Social Services Chairman, Hon.
Horacio Brillantes, Jr. He gave his opening remarks and acknowledged the presence of
all the committee members and resource persons as well.

The committee hearing regarding the request for authorization for the City Mayor
to enter into and sign a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with funeral service
providers was called to order. The subject matter discussed was the request for a City
Resolution authorizing the Honorable Strike B. Revilla, City Mayor of Bacoor, to sign the
MOA with Atienza Funeral Services Corporation and St. Mary Magdalene Funeral Home
in order to extend funeral and burial assistance to indigent residents, public school
teachers, and local government personnel of Bacoor City.

The Committee acknowledged the endorsement of the Acting City Mayor's Office
and the City Social Welfare and Development Office, stating that the funeral service
providers have complied with the necessary requirements, particularly the issuance of
valid Sanitary Permits by the City Health Office. The endorsements and sanitary permits
were formally submitted for committee consideration. During the deliberation, it was
noted that both Atienza Funeral Services Corporation and 5t. Mary Magdalene Funeral
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Repubbe of the Philippines
Province of Cavite

CITY OF BACOOR

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

Home possesses appropriate facilities and expressed willingness to partner with the City
Government to provide affordable and dignified funeral services under the City's
Funeral and Burial Assistance Program.

After thorough review and discussion, the Committee found the proposal to be
beneficial to the indigent families and qualified beneficiaries of Bacoor City. There being
no further objections or additional concerns raised, the Committee agreed to favorably
endorse the approval of a resolution authorizing the City Mayor to enter into and sign
the Memorandum of Agreement with the identified funeral service providers.

There being no further matters to discuss, the meeting was adjourned and
seconded at exactly 10:48 a.m.

Prepared by

e

ROSEATE M. LARUA
Local Legislative Staff Assistant 1

Attested by

COUN. HO&AEID M. BRILLANTES, JR.

Chairman
Commuttee on Social Services
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Republic of the Philippines
Province of Cavite

CITY OF BACOOR

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

”
5
BACOND PMILIPINAS

COMMITTEE ON SOCIAL SERVICES
AND :
COMMITTEE ON RULES, PRIVILEGES, LAWS AND ORDINANCES

NOTICE OF THE COMMITTEE HEARING
{Proof of Receipt) : mm ; I‘g;
(January 8, 2026 10:30 AM) -
\
(Sangguniang Panlungsod Session Hall, 4th Floor, Bacoor Legisiative & Disaster

Resilience Building, Bacoor Govemnment Center, Bocoor Boulevard
Bray. Bayanan, City of Bacoor, Cavite)

Subjec A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON.
STRIKE B. REVILLA, TO SIGN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
WITH ATIENZA FUNERAL SERVICES, CORP. AND S5T. MARY
MAGDALENE FUNERAL HOME ON BEHALF OF THE CITY
GOVERNMENT OF BACOOR, (PCR 291-2025 dated December 1, 2025)

NAME | BUSINESS/OFFICE CONTACT SIGNATURE/DATE
| AFFILIATION NUMBER

1. | Hon. Manolo 5. Galvez, Jr. sP T [ =l- Mo
2. | Hon. Ricardo F. Ugalde . SP wﬂigw ]k Jap,
3 | Hon. Roberto L. Advincula | sP oo 73 W
4. Hon. Reynalde D. Palabrica 5P iy ol job (301
5 | Hon. Levy M. Tela s J@A ar, o | w7 |
& | Hon. Adrlelito G. Gawaran 5P | n] 1] smg
7. | Hon. Reynaldo M. Fabian SP j e f2le
8. Ms. Emillana DR. Ugalde | CSWD JE Xy }Hq.- ok :};,fpu.. ¥ o
. | Dr.Ivy Marle C. Yrastorza | CHO ENZON MM&E&H
10- | Mr. Jayson R. Atfienza sevices corr. | wre airser | A 116/2%
11| Engr. Berlin E. Fiores s Pl L I
12. i ; |
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Republic of the Philippines
Province of Cavite

CITY OF BACOOR

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD
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COMMITTEE ON SOCIAL SERVICES
AND
COMMITTEE ON RULES, PRIVILEGES, LAWS AND ORDINANCES

ATTENDANCE OF THE COMMITTEE HEARING

' [Proof of Receipt) e of he Sazgani ’-ﬂ
(January 8, 2026 10:30 AM])
\

(Sangguniang Panlungsod Session Hall, éth Floor, Bacoor Legisiative & Disaster
Resilience Building, Bacoor Government Center, Bacoor Boulevard
Brgy. Bayanan, City of Bacoor, Cavite)

Subjec: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON.
STRIKE B. REVILLA, TO SIGN A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
WITH ATIENZA FUNERAL SERVICES, CORP, AND ST. MARY
MAGDALENE FUNERAL HOME ON BEHALF OF THE CITY
GOVERNMENT OF BACOOR. (PCR 291-2025 dated December 1, 2025)

NAME | BUSINESS/OFFICE CONTACT SIGNATURE/DATE |
; AFFILIATION NUMBER .
1. Hon. Horacio M. Brillantes Jr. SP ;.
Z Hon. Manolo 5. Galvez, Jr. 14
3. Hon. Ricardo F. Ugalde 5P
4. Hon. Roberto L. Advincula 5P
5. | Hon. Reynaldo D. Palabrica 5P
& | Hon, Levy M. Tela _ T
7. Hon. Adrielito G. Gawaran SP
8 | Hon. Reynaldo M. Fabian | 5P | g
9. | Ms. Emiliana DR. Ugalde CSWD OUCIYIeHsT  [Freed vk e fes fom
10. | Dr. vy Marie C. Yrastorza CHO | ey | M £f / 74‘
M- | Mr. Jayson R. Afienza Sevices core. | 09/ 2819521 3 | ﬂ |
12| Engr. Perin E. Flores ' % “:;;:&:Eg;f"' NP -675- 7, f ' o/ et/ |
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Republic of the Philippines
Province of Cavite

CITY OF BACOOR

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

NAME BUSINESS/OFFICE CONTACT | SIGNATURE/DATE

13,

AFFILIATION NUMBER - I
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14,

17.

18.

19,

21.

23,
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Republic of the Philippines 5
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Republic of the Philippines
Province of Cavite

CITY OF BACOOR
Office of the City Mayor, == %ﬁ:ﬁf

20 November 2025

HON. MANOLO GALVEZ, JR.

Acting Vice Mayor, City of Bacoor

6™ Floor. New Bacoor Legislative Building
Bacoor City, Province of Cavite

ummﬂm o
THRU: Atty. KHALID A. ATEGA JR. mslw
Sanggunian Panlungsod Secretary LYH @ AINZA
Sangguniang Panlungsod Tt 3 ot

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR A CITY RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE
CITY MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN THE
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH ATIENZA
FUNERAL SERVICES, CORP. AND ST. MARY
MAGDALENE FUNERAL HOME

Dear Hon. Galvez, Jr.,

Greetings in the name of public service!

We are respectfully endorsing to your good office copies of the proposed
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) draft between the City Government of Bacoor
and the following funeral service providers:

1. Afienza Funeral Services, Corp., and

2. 5t Mary Magdalene Funeral Home

This iniiative seeks to extend funeral services to indigent residents, as well as to
public school employees and local government personnel of the City of Bacoor.

Please be advised that the aforementionad funeral service providers have duly
complied with the required Sanitary Permits, as endorsed to our Office by the City Social
Welfare and Development Office. Copies of these permits are likewise attached for your
consideration.

In consideration of the foregoing, | respectiully request the esteemed members of
the Sangguniang Panlungsod to enact a resolution authorizing our City Mayor, Hon. Strike
B. Revilia, to enter into and sign the aforementioned Memorandum of Agreement.

Thank you very much.

Respectfully yours,

CATHERIN O-EVARISTO

Acting ayw#
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MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

This Memorandum of Agreement (fhe “Agreement”) is made and
entered into this ____ day of , 2025 (the "Effective Date") in the
Gity of Bacoor, Province of Cavite, by and bafwesn:

The CITY GOVERNMENT OF BACOOR,
a local government unit duly organized and
axisting under the laws of the Republic of the
Philippines, with its principal office address at
Boulavard, Barangay Bayanan, Bacoor City,
Rrovince of Cavite, representad herein by its
City Mayor, Hon. STRIKE B. REVILLA,
pursuant to his authodty conferred and
embodied in City Resolution No. '
Series of __, approved by the City . -
Council of Bacoor dated , and
hereinafter referred to as the “LGU
BACOOR"

and

~ The ATIENZA FUNERAL SERVICES
CORR., & domestic corporation duly
organized and existing under the laws of the
-Republic of the Philippines, with its principal
office address at 286-300 Ligas 2, Molino
Road Bacoor City, Province of Cavite,
represented by its President, Mr. JAYSOM R.
ATIENZA, and hereinaftér refermed to as the
"FUNERAL PARLOR”

The term “Party” shall mean the LGU BACOOR or the FUNERAL

PARLOR, if applicable. while the term “Parties’ shall mean the LGU
BACOOR and the FUNERAL PARLOR, collectively.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, under the Republic Act (R.A.) No. 10180 or the *Charter
of the City of Bacoor”, the City Mayor Is mandated to ensure delivery of basic
services and the provision of adequate facilities, which include health services
among others;

WHEREAS, the numerous indigent residents of the City of Bacoor
have requested the LGU BACOOR for assistance in relation to funeral
services and other expenses incurred by the bereaved families;

WHEREAS, the LGLU BACOOR. desires. to. extend funeral services. to.
its indigent residents, as well as to public school employees and local

Poge 1478
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government employees, and as such, suitable funeral facilities are required
for such purpose;

WHEREAS, the FUNERAL PARLOR has suitable facilites and
expressed willingness to accomplish the LGU BACOOR's needs for an
affordable funeral services program, and it has intimated to the LGU
BACOOR that it is willing and able to render such funeral servicas to patients
referred by the LGU BACOOR at the latier's expanse;

WHEREAS, the FUNERAL PARLOR, duly registered with the City of
Bacoor, is one of the referral funeral parlors of the LGU BACOOR;

MOW, THEREFQRE, for and in consideration of the foregoing
premises and of the mutual covenants herein mntained the Parties have
agreed to be bound as follows:

L] ‘I'IJ_.L.:.

SECTION1. GUARANTEE LETTER (GL). All beneficiaries refarred by the
LGU BACOOR to the FUNERAL PARLOR as service client
under the City of Bacoor's Funeral and Burial Service
Program of the Officerof the City Mayor must undergo intake
interview and assessment from the Officer of the Social
Welfare and Development (CSWD) before the approval and
issuance of a GUARANTEE LETTER (GL) bearing the
signature of the City Mayor of Bacoor. The immediate family
member of fhe nearsst relativé of the decessed shall be
:rltﬂrmwed fnrprcrﬁla intake. NO' JNTERVIEW, NO GL. The

Ag GL pro-farma wilk be used by the LGU BACOOR
%‘lﬂw thiz Agreement. The Eti*ﬁrmltbq:unmmf a period of
urtean IH} days nnlr ﬁnm the" dma of issue as appearing

‘therson. ! {
ws gl The GLshall badaamad{n be an acknowledgment by the
ot L LG BACOOR: of Je obligation: to pay- for- cests,

charges,

- expenses, and fees incurred by the FUNER.AL PARLOR in

: rendering funeral services to the deceased family member of
- the beneficiary.

Ttﬁfnﬂmﬂnu-pmb&:l:mahﬂheﬁnumd as follows:

?H The, FUNERAL PARLOR shall submit a Hlllg
2 Etﬂiﬂrﬁéﬁtur’rﬁéftﬁ&&tﬁﬂﬁlfiu BACOOR every 1
»apd 30" of the month, payable within thirty (30) days

from ceceipt of mhlﬂm statement. provided with the
complete requirements of the client.

b

b. The LGU BACOOR shall review the billing statement
within fifteen (15) days upon receipt from the FUNERAL
PARLOR. Should the FUNERAL PARLOR receive no
notice of dispute as to the content of said billing
statement within the stated period, it shall be deemed
conclusive as to the amount payable without further
need of demand from the FUNERAL PARLOR. The
FUNERAL PARLOR shall only charge the remaining
balance of funeral services not exceeding the amount
of the approved Guarantee Letter (GL).

Poge 2 af 8
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b

¢c. The following requirements shall be obtained by the
CSWD Stafff Social Worker from the client-beneficiary
for assessment prior the approval of the Guarantee
Letter

o  funeral contract;
o Death certificate with registry number;

o Personal letter addressed to Local Chief
Executive;

o vmmmmmmmmmmmm
person;

6  Valid gmarnmﬂ-lmrad ID of deceased (with
address in Bacoor). In ﬂﬁEﬁ the client has no valid
ID, he or she should secure barangay clearance

from his or ha_t respective barafigay;
o refera ’le'l:lgr_jf applicable; and
o Other documents that the CSWDO may fequire.

d. HnuGI.is presented, theEUHERAL PARLOR shall not
_ consider the client-beneficiary {0 be covered by the City
.of Bacoor Funeral and Burial Seryice Program.

'K
5 ..."I _'-. L w| kY o
'

SECTION 2. FUNERAL AND BURIAL SERVICES. The funeral services

SECTION 3.

to.pe covered under thg GL shall include all undertakings,
embalming, migriuary care; and wake arrangements, and

:bringitg to the burial-site and interment, or crematorium.

Burial assistance includes the provision of assistance for
payment of funeral expenses incurred and transfer of the
mdﬂvﬂrmadmaaﬁadpﬂsnnfrmnneplmtnanﬂhar

Thuﬁmerﬁlaammsshallnutmrmarﬁﬂta! of a separate

.chapel for the wake period other than that provided for by the

funeral parior that rendered the funeral service, obituary

publication, and the cost of the memorial lot.

RENDERING QF FUUNERAL AND El.Eﬁial_-_s_EBHIfili&i The
FUNERAL PARLOR shall provide an estimate of

charges, expenses, and fees of the funeral package whlc:h
may be incurred in rendering funeral services to the client-
beneficiary who will be applying for coverage under the City
of Bacoor Funeral and Burial Service Program. This estimate
shall be submitted to the Office of the City Mayor for
application for coverage in the City of Bacoor Funeral and
Burial Service Program. The LGU BACOQR shall issue a
valid GL, which will be submitted by the client-beneficiary to
the FUNERAL PARLOR for the provision of the necessary
funeral services.

Poge 3 af 8
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SECTION 4.

In case of a deceased senior citizen and Person with
Disability (PWD), the billing charge to be submitted by the
FUNERAL PARLOR shall be in the amount deducted with the
twenty percent (20%) discount granted as per R.A. No. 9884
and R.A. No. 10754. Client-beneficiaries with deceased
clients who are covered by a life plan shall not be a priority in
the grant of GLs.

Should the costs, charges, and fees be in excess of the
amount coverad by the GL, the client-beneficiary may apply
for additional coverage with the LGU BACOOR only after
three (3) months from issuance of the previous GL, and the
additional coverage shall be under a new and separate GL.

The FUNERAL PARLOR shall not demand from the client-
beneficiary bearing & valid GL any deposit or upfront payment
as a precondition for rendefing funeral service or discharge.
Nor shall it refuse admission by reasbnof the amount in the
Gmengﬂaﬂnadannqwmﬁimttumﬂﬂﬂamws
complete funeral service.

1"'.-'
L
a

BUDGET ALLOCATION. The-LGU BACOOR shall aliocate
from its funds a specific budget to be used for payment of its
obligations té thé FUNERAL PARLOR under this Agreement,
subject to exsting laws, niles, and ordinances. The
FUNERAL PARLOR shall allow the-LGU BACOOR the pay

- _In cash, check, or ohline ﬁg&rmunt fﬂ .'-atuu the obligations of

. the latter.” s

EEETIJUH,H._
L '1'|:I'. = L

3-.' -
\ " P
.

TERM ﬁHD TERHIHAHEH Unless otherwise terminated
ed herein, his Agreement shall be effective, remain

"hmmmmm and. automatically- be

terminated-on JUNE 30, 2028. This Agresment may be
renewed by ore Party by sending a formal written notice to
mauﬂmFm‘tgratlammim (30) days prior to the termination
date.

!

 Either Pﬁrl;r may terminate this Agreement without cause by

notice to the other Party at least thirty (30) days before
theé intended termination daté. Pre-termination by éither Party
under this Section shall be based only on valld and equitable
grounds.

Should either Party commit a material breach under this
Agreement or commit a material breach of any other terms
and conditions of this Agreement, or unjustifiably refuse or
fail to perform any of its obligations under this Agreement, the
aggrieved Party may terminate this Agreement (i) effective
immediately if the breach cannot be remedied; or (i) if the
breach may ba remedied, within thirty (30) days from recaipt
of written notice of the breach and the Party in breach has
falled to cure such breach or perform its obligations.

Pogedaf@
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SECTION6. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

A.

s E?

E.

ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND INTEGRATION. This
Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between
the Parties and supersedes any prior understanding or
representation of any kind preceding the date of this
Agreament. There are no other promises, conditions,
understandings, or ether agreements, whether orat of
written, relating to the subject matter of this Agreement.

AUTHORITY. Each Party represents and warrants on
its own behalf that the individual signing this
Agreement on ite. behalf ja fully authorized to. sign on
behalf of and bind it and that it has the power and
authority to enter into it. -

GOOD FAITH. In mmpty!‘rm with and implementing the
mammhmmmmﬂm
good faith and r:abparaﬂnn fu’tﬁl_ﬂ'r&rr commen
objective. |, .

HﬂH-ExGLUEI‘ﬂT"I' Both Parties agree ﬂ'lHt nothing
in this -Agreement wahuil in any way, preclude other
entities of similar I:uﬂnm establishments from
entering into’an agreement. with the other Party that

_1nﬁnmsmﬂm¢mwm

ASE]GHIIIEHT EF'H'IH Party is ﬂf‘bﬂ"f prohibited from
assigning this Agréement, as well as' the performance
of any obligation or undertaking made herein, to any
. third parfy without obtaining the prior written consent of
th&ﬂtl‘#' Party. Either Party cannot assign this
*Aareamant without the written consent of the other
Paty lo any sticesssor by way wof any- merger

.. consolidation, or other corporate reorganization of

such Pdrty, or sale of all or substantially all of the
assets of such Party, provided that such successor
assumes, or'is otherwise fully bound by, all of the
obligafions of the assigning Parly under this
Agreerent. No assignment, with or without such
congent, will relieve either Party from its obligations

-under this Agreement.

BINDING EFFECT. The covenants and conditions
contained in this Agreement shall apply to and bind the
Parties, as well as their successors and permitted
assigns.

GOVERNING LAW and VENUE OF SUITS. This
Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the
Republic of the Philippines, without regard to the
cholcs or conflicts of law provisions of any jurisdiction,
and any disputes, actions, claims, or causes of action
arising out of or in connection with this Agreement shall
be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of
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Bacoor City to the exclusion of all other venues.

CUMULATIVE RIGHTS. The Parties' rights under this
Agreement are cumulative and shall not be construed
as exclusive of each other unless otherwise provided
by law.

WAIVER. The faliure of either Parly to enforce any
provisions of this Agreement shall not be deemed a
waiver or limitation of that Party's right to subsequently
enforce and compel strict compliance with every
provision of this Agreement.

HEADINGS. The titles to the provisions in this
Agreement are for convenience or reference only and

ahailnﬂhmwayaﬂhﬁﬁ'ﬂmﬁmﬁmm

SEVERABILITY, Hmﬂaﬁ r.srburts of this Agreement
shall be held unenforceable for any reason, the
remainder of this Agreement shall continus in full force
Bndeffau::t.lfanyprumsinnufm Agreement is
deemed invalid or unenforceable I:r:qpr ‘any court of
competent jurisdiction, and if limiting such provision
would make the provision valid, then such pravision
ufmllbedmadtnbamnmmdaamﬂmm

AHEHDHEHE “This A@'aamant shall not be altered,
changed, supplanted; or amanﬁad except by a written

signed” by - ~duly authorized
representatives of the Fﬂrtm .AI-I amendments to this
Agreement shall b& deemed valid and binding upon the
WFumﬂsmﬁ if made by the mutual consent

"inmmnnutmuFarnrandaignadhymamigiml
-signateries

of-Both Parties lo this Agreement This
Agresment shall be legally acceptable after being

ngnadhymammmtﬂdmmnfm

“contractad Parties with full corporate power vested in
them by their respective Parties. After signing this
Agmeement, ' all previous wverbal andlor written
arrangements about the subject of this Agreement
shall'be considerad null and vold.

-.HUHCE. Except as may be otherwise specifically

provided in this Agreement. all notices required or
permitted shall be in writing and shall be deemed o be
delivered when deposited in the postal office mail
postage prepaid, certified or registered mail, returmn
receipt requested, addressed to the Parties at their

addresses outlined in this Agreement, or at
8 other addresses as may be subseguently
specified by written notice.

COUNTERPARTS SIGNING. This Agreement may be
axecuted in counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original but all of which shall-constitute one
and the same agreement.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties, through their authorized
representatives, have executed this Agreement as of the date and at the
place set forth above.

CITY GOVERNMENT ATIENZA FUNERAL
OF BACOOR SERVICES CORP.
By: By:
Hon. STRIKE B. REVILLA Mr. JAYSON R. ATIENZA
City Mayor President
Eﬂl}f Resolution Mo. s o b
Series of 2025 c :

SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF:

Ms. EMILIANA DR. UGALDE, RSW
City Soclal Welfare Development Officer
Office of Social Welfare and Development

¥

Dr. IVY MARIE C. YRASTORZA
City Health Officer -
Office of the City Healith Services

b
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Republic of the Philippines)
City of Bacoor, Province of Cavite) 5.5.

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public, this __ day of 2025,
personally appeared the following:
— Competent Evidence Date and Place
of Identity/ Number Issued
HON. STRIKE B.
REVILLA
JAYSON R.
ATIENZA N

Known to me, and to me known to be the same persons who executed the
foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be_their free and
voluntary act and deed as well as thosé of the corporation and instrumentality
if the Government herein represanted. )

The foregoing Memorandum of Agreement, consisting of )
peges, including the page o which this scknowledgement is written, has
been signed on the Jeft margin of each and every- page therecf by the
seal. . ; i

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL, ihava hereunto set my hand this
_[.lny year, and place.above writter, -

= % Notary Public

Dog. Ne._____ ¢
Page No. " :
Book No. '-*

&rhﬂﬂfmzﬁ "I
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MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

This Memorandum of Agreement (the “Agreement’) is made and
entered into this ___ day of , 2025 (the "Effective Date”) in the
Clty of Bacoor, Provinca of Cavite, by and hﬂiﬂﬂﬂt

The CITY GOVERNMENT OF BACOOR,
a local government unit duly organized and
existing under the laws of the Republic of the
Philippines, with its principal office address at
Bacoor Govemment Center, Bacoor
Boulevard, Barangay Bayanan, Bacoor City,
Province of Cavite, represented herein by its
City Mayor, Hon. STRIKE B. REVILLA,
pursuant to his authority conferred and
embodied in City Resclution No.
Series of _______, approved by |
Council of Bacoor dated _ . und
hereinafter referred to .as the “LGU
BACOOR"

and

The ST. MARY MAGDALENE
FUNERAL HOME, a2 business entity duly
organized and existing under the laws of the
-Republic of the Philippines, with its principal
office address at 59 llaya Street, Niog 3,
Bacoor City, Province of Cavite, represented
by its Proprietor, Engr. BERLIM E. FLORES,
and hersinafter referred to as the "FUNERAL
PARLOR"

The term "Party” shall mean the LGU BACOOR or the FUNERAL

PARLOR, if applicable, while the term ‘Parties’ shall mean the LGU
BACOOR and the FUNERAL PARLOR, collectively.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, under the Republic Act (R.A.) No. 10160 or the "Charier
of the City of Bacoor®, the City Mayor is mandated to ensure delivery of basic
services and the provision of adequate facilities, which include health services
among others;

WHEREAS, the numerous indigent residents of the City of Bacoor
have requested the LGU BACOOR for assistance in relation to funeral
services and other expenses incurred by the bereaved families;

WHEREAS, the LGLU BACOOR desires to. extend funecal sendces. io.
its Indigent residents, as well as to public school employees and local
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government employees, and as such, suitable funeral facilities are required
for such purpose,

WHEREAS, the FUNERAL PARLOR has suitable facilittes and
expressed willingness to accomplish the LGU BACQOR's needs for an
affordable funeral services program, and it has intimated to the LGU
BACOOR that it is willing and able to render such funeral services to patients
referred by the LGU BACOOR at the |atter's expense:;

WHEREAS, the FUNERAL PARLOR, duly registered with the City of
Bacoor, is one of the referral funeral parlors of the LGU BACOOR;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing.
premises and of the mutual covenants herein contained, the Parties have
agreed to be bound as follows: ks

v
B
A |'. 1..:".".!
SECTION1. GUARANTEE LETTER Fbm.:a;‘mrbznj referred by the
LGU BACOOR to the FUNERAL P &s service client

under the City of Bacopor's Funeral and Burial Service
Program of the Officedf the City Mayor must undergo intake
interview and assessment from the Office’ of the Social
Weifare and Development (CSWD) before the approval and
issuance g_r-:a GUARANTEE' LETTER (GL) baarin?amﬂ-m
Ete City Mayor'gf Bacoor. The immediate-family

member of the nearest relative. of the deceased shall be
interviewed for profile infake. NO'JNTERVIEW, NO GL. The
existing GL pro<forma will.be used by the LGU BACOOR
4 "-utder this' Agreemgnt. The GLsshalf besvalid for a period of
», ~fourteen (14) days oniy from tHe date of issue as appearing

+thereon. Fir _

L5 . The GLshall be desmed fo be an acknowledgment by the
v -<1-~Llﬂgqij-'ﬂﬁcﬂﬂh of jts-obligation to pay- for costs, charges,
= expenses, and fees [nturted by the FUNERAL PARLOR in

i, rendering services to the deceased family member of

FETE"E‘;.. s Bq“naﬂ-:la 4
" The follojsing procedures shall be followed as follows:

A The.FUNERAL PARLOR shall submit a billing
 Atalgrent under the GL t6 thé LGU BACOOR évery 15%
"#pd 30" of the month, payable within thirty (30) days

from receipt of such billing statement, provided with the
complete requirements of the client.

b. The LGU BACOOR shall review the billing statement
within fifteen (15) days upon receipt from the FUNERAL
PARLOR. Should the FUNERAL PARLOR receive no
notice of dispute as to the content of said biling
statement within the stated period, it shall be deemed
conclueive as to the amount payable without further
need of demand from the FUNERAL PARLOR. The
FUNERAL PARLOR shall only charge the remaining
balance of funeral services not exceeding the amount
of the approved Guarantee Letter (GL).
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c. The following requirements shall be obtained by the
CSWD Staffl Social Worker from the client-beneficiary
for assesament prior the approval of the Guarantee
Letter

o  funeral contract;
o  Death cedificate with registry number,

o Personal letter addressed to Local Chief
Executive;

o valbdgnvemmnmhnunilﬂdﬂEamm
person; e

6  Valid govermim Mmmm{m
addmin&q_gpm nd@ﬂ-ﬂd{mﬂhmnuﬁﬂﬂ
ID, he or she should secure’barangay clearance

fmmhm::rh&:mpmﬂmhnmmny

§i a"
&
k|

o refersl lmtpf it appllcable; and "5
o ther documents mg the CSWDO mmqu.m
d  ifnoGLls prisented, the E'UNEFEAL PARLOR shall not

consider fHie clien be covered by the City
; ﬂfﬂmemralhthuna %Fm@nm
,;ﬂ SRR 5 = . .&? \ #-h &

SECTION 2 g ! FUHEHALAﬂD H-Uﬂlq. EEFWH:EH‘.JWH funaral services
i “{0:be mwmﬂ under the, GL shall include all undertakings,
£+ ., embaim Jshoriuary carg;. and wake arrangements, and
- 1{_116'11'19!:,19'?&- the™ hwtal site~and interment, or crematorium.
-u__' Buriah agsistance incltides- the prevision of assistance for
‘*k',_.,ﬂ payment of funeral expenses incurred and fransfer of the
e i:aciwmrnfadbmadpammﬁunumplmiummthr

A mﬁmar#lsuwhasahalnutmvertrilamntnlufampamu

.. chapel for the wake period other than that provided for by the

funeral paror that rendered the funeral service, obfuary
Pubﬂimﬂun.andﬂ'mnn@tufﬂm memorial lot.

SECTION 3. REHEERLHE QF FUNERAL AND BURIAL SERVICES. Tha
FUNERAL PARLOR shall provide an estimate of costs,

charges, expenses, and fees of the funeral package which
may be incurred in rendering funeral services to the client-
beneficiary who will be applying for coverage under the City
of Bacoor Funeral and Burial Service Program. This estimate
shall be submitted to the Office of the City Mayor for
application for coverage in the City of Bacoor Funeral and
Burial Service Program. The LGU BACOOQR shall issua a
valid GL, which will be submitted by the client-beneficiary to
the FUNERAL PARLOR for the provision of the necessary
funeral services.
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In case of a deceased senior citizen and Person with
Disability (PWD), the biling charge to be submitied by the
FUINERAL PARLOR shallbe in the amount deducted-with the
twenty percent (20%) discount granted as per R.A. No. 8994
and RA. No. 10754, Client-beneficiaries with deceased
clients who are coverad by a life plan shall not be a priority in
the grant of GLs.

Should the costs, charges, and fees be in excess of the
amount covered by the GL, the client-beneficiary may apply
for additional coverage with the LGU BACOOR only after
three (3) months from issuance of the previous GL, and the
additiona! coverage shall be unda:a!kmmdmparﬂtﬂ GL.

The FUNERAL PARLOR ihull ]

beneficlary bearing & valid GL 3f
as a precondition for ren:
Nor shall it refuse admis:
GL being deemed as’i

ent shall be effective, remain
Pate;, and aulomatically- be

This Agreement may be
by sending a formal written notice to
thirty (30) days prior to the termination

‘@!Eiﬁm P rl'uaqur terminate this Agreement without cause by
ﬂﬁ&ppqh’ﬁm to the other Party at least thirty (30) days before
{erfminahion daté. Pré-iafmination by aither Pamty
undurhms-amun shall be based only on valid and equitable

Should either Party commit a material breach under this
Agreament or commit a material breach of any other terms
and conditions of this Agreement, or unjustifiably refuse or
fail to perform any of its obligations under this Agreement, the
aggrieved Party may terminate this Agreement (i) effective
immediately if the breach cannot be remedied; or (ii) if the
breach may be remeadied, within thirty (30) days from recsipt
of written notice of the breach and the Party in breach has
failed to cure such breach or perform its obligations.
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SECTION 6.

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

A. ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND INTEGRATION. This
Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between
the Parties and supersedes any prior understanding or
representation of any kind preceding the date of this
Agreament. There are no other promises, conditions,
understandings, oF other agreements, whether oral oF
written, relating to the subject matter of this Agreement.

B. AUTHORITY. Each Party represents and warrants on
its own behalfl that the individual signing this
Agreement on its behalf is fully authorized to.sign. on.
hﬂhﬂﬁﬁfandbindltnndthgltthﬂﬂﬂmpﬂmrand
authority to enter into it. ‘.

C. GOODFAITH. In mmbi:.rﬂahmth and implementing the
terms of this Parmaﬂttmﬁm shall exercise
good faith and -cooperation to fulfill their common
objective. ", " >

D. HﬂH-EHCLUEWl‘T‘f Both Parties auraa ﬁ!ﬂt nothing

in mm Agreement ‘shall, ‘it any way, preciude other

{.‘lf .&imilar husinm establishments - from
mmmg:}an agreemaﬂudmm::mwﬁrtyﬁmt
mihgnuntpn.;m

ﬂ*ﬁs 'i‘sﬂaumﬂ EI‘I:I'.I;:,E@‘;W is stictly prohibited from

assigning this ﬂqmamm aafm{rnn the performance
e of any tbligation or undertaking made herein, to any
m&q:ﬁ;mr without Gbtaining the prior written consent of

! e S the.<other Parly. Either Parly cannot assign this

's@ﬁ‘ ent” without the written consent of the other

mewmbywmm merger;

or ofher corporate recrganization of
auJ:hF ,m‘aaiaﬁfalluraubahanﬁalhrallﬂfﬂﬁ
sssets of sich Party, provided that such successor
HEBII.I'I'IEE of is otherwise fully bound by, all of the

;_; obligations of the assigning Padty under this

Agreement. No assignment, with or without such
consent, will relieve either Party from ifs obligations
'.:Ei}idarml:sﬁ.umamm

F. BINDING EFFECT. The covenants and conditions
contained in this Agreement shall apply to and bind the

Parties, as well as their successors and permitted
assigns.

G. GOVERNING LAW and VENUE OF SUITS. This
Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the
Republic of the Philippines, without regard to the
choice or confliots of law provisions of any jurisdiction,
and any disputes, actions, claims, or causes of action
arising out of or in connection with this Agreement shall
be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of
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Bacoor City to the exclusion of all other venues.

H. CUMULATVE RIGHTS. The Parties" rights under this
Agreement are cumulative and shall not be construed
as exclusive of each other unless otherwise provided
by law.

L WAIVER. The fallure of either Party to enforce any
provisions of this Agreement shall not be deemed a
waiver or limitation of that Party's right to subssquently
enforce and compel strict compliance with every
provigion of this Agreement.

J. HEADINGS. The titles to the provisions in this
Agreement are for convenience or reference only and

ahaﬂnmhmymyamﬂwmmtaﬂmﬂw

K. SEVERABILITY. If w-.mﬁ dr'hrm of this Agreement
shall be held uqanfnmhlu ~any reason, the
remainder of this ﬁgmt shall continue in full fnmu
and effect. Jf.any provision of this Agreement is
deemed invalld® or unenforceable by any court of
competent jurisdiction, and i limiting suéh provision
would make the pravision.valid, then such ﬁmﬂaﬁm
MIMWMEMM s0 limited. -

L. AMEHDHEHTE:W; Agm‘&mt shall not be altered,
*.ehanged, wnplanta'él-"ﬂi;nmmﬂaglemap{hynnﬂﬂm
_#-'.J ‘fnstrument - upnud* l:q.r.f the*; duly  authorized
5‘-:" representatives of-the Parties: Al mm:lm&ntntu this
'_; Agresment shail. I;vé“ eemed valld'and binding upon the
P mn’uw:ﬂd?artmmhrffmadabytrmmumaimmﬂ
ﬁ.‘.;‘h ‘-.,- ing. of the Party and signed by the original
of-beth Parlies to this Agreement This
- . ». Agreement shall“pe -legally acceptable after being
".,,& “isigried .by the authorized representatives of the
KL “tontraétéd Parties with full corporate power vested In
0 them by their respective Parties. After signing this
= Agreement, 'all previous wverbal andlor written
‘-’r’,,, jements about the subject of this Agreement

"4 shall'be considered null and void.
M. -_ﬂOTii:E Except as may be otherwise specifically
Rrovided [n this Agreement. all netices required or
permitted shall be in writing and shall be deemed to be
delivered when deposited in the postal office mail
postage prepaid, cerified or registered mail, return
receipt requested, addressed to the Parties at their
respective addresses outlined in this Agreement, or at
such other addresses as may be subsequently

specified by written notice.

N. COUNTERPARTS SIGNING. This Agreement may be
executed in counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original but afl- of which shall constitute one
and the same agreement.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties, through their authorized
representatives, have executed this Agreement as of the date and at the
place set forth above.

CITY GOVERNMENT ST. MARY MAGDALENE
OF BACOOR FUNERAL HOME By:
By:
oy
Hon. STRIKE B. REVILLA ~/Engr. BERLIN E. FLORES
City Mayor iy, Propristor
City Resolution No. R “’%“‘1
Seriesof2025 ¢Gi¥: g
f mgﬁ i
S €
“'f;_. A }11
IN TH g@;’é OF: "
E'?:g :’ﬁ-‘
2 -r{f;
=I"'| i s .¢h W -{'&h
T bl "o ity . TTT
Ms. EMI RSW .. "R
City Social T v R
Office of Sotial Welfare
-t -
R s "'\‘%: o,
i Y ,!""f g P-!"' L, -
fi i, : : 5
‘ ¢ i ’
V'Y MARIE 7 YRASTORZA

“City Health Dfficer '+

Poge Tof 8
Memaorondum of Agreement between the City Government of Bacoor

ond,___________



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Republic of the Philippines)
City of Bacoor, Province of Cavite) S.5.

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public, this __ day of 2025,
personally appeared the following:

- Competent Evidence Date and Place
of Identity/ Number lssued

HON. STRIKE B..

BERLINE. el

FLORES - ggf"":.?""&-‘pq

Known to me, mdmmhmmbqﬁhmmwwmﬂ
foregoing instrument and aﬂ:m@dﬂ*ﬂd the same to be their free and

voluntary act and deed as well uathuaqufﬂmmmmuﬂm hﬁhgmmlality
if the Government herein mprmnmd

57
L |

TmmrngmhmquAﬂmﬂmﬂmemnuf )
pages, mmmmwmmum hes
bean ﬂgn&d rnarmrtnf each-and sv@:paga thereof by the

-q,;.l'..'
a

Ws WWMnsm;hmmmmmyhmmm
day Mwmmwﬁm i

‘.‘ X t"'?'. . ,f';_: i
. S . 3.’;',,,
Y e i . 5y 2
‘h;*:,h 7 S ¥ Notary Public
ot i
ReaMa o i b,
Page No. __* »». 5,
LH e
Book No. » g5 4
Series of 2025. iy
b T
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O ~CIND- 108 .03

Q13177028
Hegubdic of M Fhuipdonas
Province of Cavile o )
L ! | B
November 17, 2025
HON. ROWENA BAUTISTA MENDIOLA
Acting City Mayor
City of Bacoor, Cavite
THRU: ATTY KIM NYCA R. LOFRANCO Olice of 6w Lty Logiat Sorve
City Legal Officer RECEM
% DY L7 aps
¥ i Dy -
Sir: YoM
May we respectfully endorsa (o you the following Funeral Pariors lor the renewal of Memorandum of
Agreement between the City Government of Bacoor, They ane now compliance on Sanitary Permil as
required by the Office of the City Health Services.
Name of Funerals Owner Contact ~ Emall Adress
g TR Number A
Atienza Funeral Jayson R Aienza | 0917-84552113 | atienzafuneral@yahoo.com
Services
ST Mary Magdalene | Bavlin Eusabio 09088512923 | st marymagdalenefuneraihome@gmail com
Funeral Homa Flores 09176382466
Attached herewith ks the endorsement letier from the Cily Health Officer, Dra vy Marie C. Yrastoza and
xarpx popy of Sanitary Permil for you referenca,
Thank you very much.
28
E I :: "'-1".-"1 o
:. .'."'.,.:_J gl Ll ‘.F- s b | '|'.'.-;""_':-. :
o o g ||




r::-.- “Hi::j m ¥ U ;‘igs,::.-
THEY PEREIT

Tn erefiy gramted to

DATE OF ISSUANCE: - NOVEMBER 06, 2025

DATE OF EXPIRATION: DECEMBER 31, 2028

= zzcordance with secilon | of Presidential Decres No. 522/B54. This permit Is subject fo
2. 2=stion If owner, operator or manager fails to obsarve the rules and reguialions in a
~ =i satisfaciory to the Clty Sanftation Commities or s duly authorized reprasentafive.

_ RECOMMENDED BY:
A ANTAY
SANITATION [
APPROVED BY:




" Rapubiic of the Philippines
L L Provines of Cavite

CITY OF BACOOR

NITARY PERMIT

Fs ey gennetaad o

RN NL. 2025-2013
DATE OF ISSUANCE: * +_NOVEMBER 03, 2025
DATE OF EXPIRATION:  DECEMBER 31, 2025

in accordance with saction 1 of Presidential Decree No. 522/856. This pemmit 1s subject fo
revocation if owner, operator or manager falls 1o observe the rules and reguiations in a
manner safisfactory to the City Sanitation Committes or its duly outhorized represeniative.

INSPECTED BY: RECOMMENDED BY:
C. MA. AY
SAMTATION il SANITA il

APFROVED BY:

IVY MARIE §. YRASTORZA, M.D., FPPS
OFCER 1



il s
Republic of the Philippines

Province of Cavite

13 NOVEMBER 2025

WS, EMILIANA DR UGALDE
Head, CEWD

SUBJECT:; Funeral 3ervices with Sanitary Permit

Dear Ma'am,

Greetings'

in relation to the renewal of Msmorandum of Agreement between the City Govemmeant and
the Funeral Service providers, | am submitting herewith the additional list of funeral homes
and services operating within the city that have complied with the requirements for Sanitary
Parmit:

1. Atianza Funeral Services
2. 5L Mary Magdalene Funeral Home .

Should you require any further documentation or clarification, please do not hesitate to contact
aur office.

Thank you for your continued support in ensuring the heaith and safety standards of all sarvice
providers in our locality.

Sinceraly,
WY C. YRASTORZA, WD, MPH, FPPS
City Officer




